This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 – Revenue from
Contracts with Customers on the Group’s annual financial statements. It also discloses the new accounting policies
that have been applied from 1 October 2018, where they are different to those applied in prior periods.

 (a) Impact on the financial statements
As explained below, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 was generally adopted without restating comparative information.
The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in
the statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018 but are recognised in the opening statement of
financial position on 1 October 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be
recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION (EXTRACT)

30 September
2018

As originally
presented

 R’000

IFRS 9
impact
 R’000

1 October
2018

 R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets  1 091 867 11  1 091 878

Deferred income tax  572 11  583

Current assets  1 422 816 (1 009)  1 421 807

Trade and other receivables  425 424 (1 009)  424 415

Total assets  2 514 683 (998) 2 513 685

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves attributable
to owners of the parent  1 854 391 (795) 1 853 596

Retained earnings  582 086 (795) 581 291

Non-current liabilities 234 405 (203) 234 202

Deferred income tax 220 559 (203) 220 356

Total liabilities 660 292 (203) 660 089

Total equity and liabilities 2 514 683 (998) 2 513 685

There was no impact on the statement of comprehensive income.

94 95QUANTUM FOODSIntegrated report 2019

SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2019
 R’000

2018
 R’000

4. OTHER GAINS/(LOSSES) – NET
Biological assets fair value adjustment  105 091  74 063

Unrealised – reflected in carrying amount of biological assets  790  (775)
Realised – reflected in cost of goods sold  104 301  74 838

Agricultural produce fair value adjustment  40 015  344 783

Unrealised – reflected in carrying amount of inventory  (2 891)  1 142
Realised – reflected in cost of goods sold  42 906  343 641

[…]

amortised cost are included in “fi nance costs” or “investment income” in profi t or loss.

26. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers on
the Group’s fi nancial statements.

(a) Impact on the financial statements
As explained below, IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 was adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifi cations and the adjustments
arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not refl ected in the statement of fi nancial position as at 30 September 2018 but are
recognised in the opening statement of fi nancial position on 1 October 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included. As a result, the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are
explained in more detail below.

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (EXTRACT)

30 September
2018

As originally
presented

R’000

IFRS 9
impact

R’000

1 October
2018

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets 1 091 867 1 091 878

Deferred income tax 572 11 583

Current assets 1 422 816 (1 009) 1 421 807

Trade and other receivables 425 424 (1 009) 424 415

Total assets 2 514 683 (998) 2 513 685

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 1 854 391 (795) 1 853 596

Retained earnings 582 086 (795) 581 291

Non-current liabilities 234 405 (203) 234 202

Deferred income tax 220 559 (203) 220 356

Total liabilities 660 292 (203) 660 089

Total equity and liabilities 2 514 683 (998) 2 513 685

There was no impact on the statement of comprehensive income.

24 25QUANTUM FOODSAnnual Financial Statements 2019

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Accounting policies

26. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
(b) IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classifi cation and measurement of fi nancial assets and fi nancial
liabilities, derecognition of fi nancial instruments, impairment of fi nancial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 October 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the